

Consolidated Appeal Nos. 22-8031 and 22-8043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES,
and YELLOWSTONE TO UINTAS CONNECTION,
Petitioners-Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND *et al.*, *Federal Respondents-Appellees,*

and

STATE OF WYOMING and UPPER GREEN RIVER CATTLE ASSOCIATION
et al., *Intervenor-Respondents-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Case Nos. 0:20-CV-231-NDF and 0:20-CV-234 (Hon. Nancy D. Freudenthal)

**PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)**

John Persell
Western Watersheds Project
P.O. Box 1770
Hailey, ID 83333
(503) 896-6472

Megan Backsen
2810 Severn Dr.
Reno, NV 89503
(719) 207-3493

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants Western Watersheds Project et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Background on the National Forest Management Act and the Bridger-Teton National Forest Plan	5
II. Background on the Endangered Species Act	7
III. Upper Green River Area Rangeland Project Area in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem	9
A. Grizzly Bears in the GYE and UGRA Project Area	10
B. Sensitive Amphibians and Migratory Birds in the UGRA Project Area	12
IV. UGRA Project Environmental Analysis	13
V. 2019 Biological Opinion for the UGRA Project	17
VI. 2019 UGRA Project Record of Decision	18
VII. Grazing Authorizations for the UGRA Project Allotments	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20

ARGUMENT23

I. Standard of Review23

II. The District Court Wrongly Affirmed the UGRA Project ROD and Associated Grazing Authorizations Despite Inconsistency with the Bridger-Teton Plan25

A. The District Court Wrongly Dismissed WWP’s NFMA Claim without Examining the Full Text of the Bridger-Teton Plan and the Record Before It27

B. The Forest Service Failed to Consider Whether 50% Utilization Measured on Idaho Fescue Will Retain Suitable and Adequate Amounts of Forage and Cover29

C. The UGRA Project ROD and Grazing Authorizations Do Not Prescribe Site-Specific Utilization Levels Needed to Meet Objective 4.7(d), Contrary to the Forage Utilization Standard31

1. The UGRA Project ROD and Grazing Authorizations Do Not Provide Suitable and Adequate Forage and Cover for Sensitive Amphibians32

2. The UGRA Project ROD and Grazing Authorizations Do Not Provide Suitable and Adequate Amounts of Forage and Cover for Migratory Birds35

III. The District Court Wrongly Affirmed FWS’s Arbitrary and Capricious 2019 BiOp and ITS for the UGRA Project37

A. FWS Failed to Apply the Best Available Science and Specify the Impact of 72 Lethal Removals on the Most Important Grizzly Bear Demographic, Females38

B. FWS Failed to Consider the UGRA Project’s Contribution to the Existing Mortality Sink for Female Grizzly Bears in the Allotments41

C. FWS Failed to Consider Take Anticipated Elsewhere in the GYE, Despite Its Relevance to Population-Wide Metrics44

IV. The District Court Wrongly Affirmed the 2019 BiOp and ITS Despite FWS’s Improper Reliance on Insufficient Conservation Measures47

A. The District Court Erred by Prematurely Dismissing the *Rumsfeld* Decision’s Application to the Facts at Hand48

B. FWS Improperly Relied on the UGRA Project’s Conservation Measures to Support Its “No Jeopardy” Conclusion50

C. FWS Did Not Consider the Conservation Measures’ Effectiveness, Despite Their Past Failure to Minimize the Threat to Grizzly Bears ...53

V. The Forest Service Unlawfully Relied on the Flawed 2019 BiOp to Satisfy Its ESA Obligations55

CONCLUSION56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES58

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE60

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

ADDENDUM A
District Court Opinion and Order, ECF No. 147 (May 17, 2022)

ADDENDUM B
District Court Judgment, ECF No. 148 (June 1, 2022)

ADDENDUM C
ESA Consultation Regulations, 50 C.F.R. §§ 402.14(a)–(l)
(Effective June 10, 2015 – October 27, 2019)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell, 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016)24, 29

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv., 907 F.3d 1105
(9th Cir. 2018)5, 25

AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 287 F. Supp. 3d 969
(E.D. Cal. 2018)49

Blanca Tel. Co. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n, 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021)24

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)23–24, 25, 29

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt, 982 F.3d 723
(9th Cir. 2020)49, 50–51, 52

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)37

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1139
(D. Ariz. 2002)47, 48, 52, 53

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)24, 29

Conner v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)43

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt, 130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2001)44

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)25

Forest Guardians v. Johanns, 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber, 767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014)25–26

Helena Hunters & Anglers Ass’n v. Marten,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020)37, 41, 42

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Grantham, No. 2:18-CV-2785-TLN-DMC, 2022 WL 397559 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2022)28

Mayo v. Jarvis, 177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2016)44, 46

McKeen v. U.S. Forest Serv., 615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010)6

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)39

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)23, 25, 39, 39–40

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 523 U.S. 726 (1998)6

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560
(10th Cir. 1994)24, 30, 40, 55

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Sabo, 854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012)5–6

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)37, 55

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)56

Resources Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson, 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993)55, 55–56

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Dallas, No. 15-CV-1342-RPM,
2017 WL 6350384 (D. Colo. May 19, 2017)37, 49

Save Our Cabinets v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
255 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Mont. 2017)36–37, 53

Sec. Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)25

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)47

Sierra Club v. Martin, 168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999)25, 26

Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 913 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012)30

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)7

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 880 F.2d 1163
(10th Cir. 1989)24

Utah Env’tl. Cong. v. Bosworth, 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)6

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)25

W. Watersheds Project v. Bennett, 392 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Idaho 2005)6

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar, 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)56

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) ...23

WildEarth Guardians v. Jeffries, 370 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Or. 2019)25

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv., 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–7063, 4, 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)23, 37, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)8

16 U.S.C. § 15337

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)47

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)5, 8, 38, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47, 52, 55, 56

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)	47
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	9, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B)	45
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(i)	9, 39, 43, 44, 45
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1540(c)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	4, 5, 6, 25, 31, 32, 35, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 222.2(c)	6
50 C.F.R. § 17.40(b)(i)(A)	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	46

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1)8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1)8, 46, 47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2)8, 43
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3)8, 43, 46, 47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4)9
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(2)9, 43, 47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i)9, 43, 44, 47

Rules

10th Cir. R. 25.561
10th Cir. R. 28.1(A)29, 32, 35, 38, 41, 44, 50, 53, 55
10th Cir. R. 28.1(A)(1)3
10th Cir. R. 32(b)60
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)60

Other

40 Fed. Reg. 31,736 (July 28, 1975)10
